12 The board member’s concern was specifically limited to the FY24 use of the Amphitheater. Documents identified in 

emails indicate that the venue was also used for District events in prior years. 

“Competitive bidding shall be used for all purchases of goods and general services 

anticipated to exceed the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) (See 

Connecticut General Statutes Section 7-148v, as amended); provided, however, that 

purchases shall not be deliberately split in amount, artificially staggered over time, 

or be the subject of any other artifice in order to avoid the requirement to utilize the